Gateway, on a historical basis as of and for the nine months ended September 30, 2016, (ii) adjustments based on each
of the proposed Platinum and Gateway acquisitions, (iii) adjustments for the offering of our common stock, and
(iv) certain financial information on a pro forma combined basis as of and for the nine months ended September 30,
2016. You should not rely on the pro forma combined amounts as they are not necessarily indicative of the operating
results or financial position that would have occurred if the mergers had been completed as of the dates indicated, nor
are they necessarily indicative of our future operating results or financial position on a combined basis. The pro forma
information presents our financial characteristics on a combined basis under one set of assumptions, but does not
reflect the benefits of expected cost savings, opportunities to earn additional revenue, the impact of restructuring and
merger-related costs, or other factors that may result as a consequence of the transactions and, accordingly, does not
attempt to predict or suggest future results.

CenterState Platinum
Platinum

Adjustments Gateway
Gateway

Adjustments

Pro
Forma
As

Adjusted
(dollars in thousands, except per share data, shares in thousands)

Consolidated Balance
Sheet Data:
Cash and investments $ 1,226,372 $ 122,854 ($ 14,692) $ 290,656 ($ 43,403) $ 1,581,787
Loans and loans held for
sale 3,296,815 452,421 (14,376) 542,552 (8,550) 4,268,862
Allowance for loan losses (25,499) (5,084) 5,084 (7,227) 7,227 (25,499)
Intangibles 122,492 �  40,314 �  46,846 209,652
Other assets 394,332 13,859 4,691 53,721 (2,950) 463,653
Total assets 5,014,512 584,050 21,021 879,702 (830) 6,498,455
Deposits 4,055,934 493,062 1,128 721,265 1,400 5,272,789
Other borrowings 285,218 40,717 (7,165) 67,750 226 386,746
Corporate debentures 25,899 �  �  �  �  25,899
Other liabilities 94,690 2,858 (60) 5,662 �  103,150
Shareholders� equity 552,771 47,413 27,118 85,025 (2,456) 709,871
Average assets�leverage 4,863,382 563,784 (38,886) 878,254 (43,453) 6,223,081
Risk-weighted assets 3,724,598 463,604 613,591 4,801,793
Tangible common equity 430,279 500,219
Tangible common equity
to tangible assets(1) 8.80% 7.95%
Shares outstanding(2) 48,017 4,204 4,231 56,452
Tangible common equity
per common share
outstanding $ 8.96 $ 8.86
Leverage ratio 8.96% 8.14%
Common equity tier 1
capital ratio 11.14% 10.13%
Tier 1 capital ratio 11.70% 10.55%

Edgar Filing: CenterState Banks, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 29

Total capital ratio 12.38% 11.08%

S-10

Edgar Filing: CenterState Banks, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 30

Table of Contents

(1) Tangible common equity to tangible assets is a non-GAAP financial measure. See �� Use of Non-GAAP Financial
Measures and Ratios.� The following table presents a reconciliation of this measure as applied to CenterState and

[…]

(approximately $62.9 million if the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares in full), after
deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses. We intend to use the net
proceeds from this offering for general corporate purposes.

Our management will have broad discretion in the application of the net proceeds from this offering, and investors
will be relying on the judgment of our management with regard to the use of these net proceeds. Pending the use of
the net proceeds from this offering as described above, we may invest the net proceeds in short-term,
investment-grade, interest-bearing instruments.

S-15

Edgar Filing: CenterState Banks, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 37

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth, on a consolidated basis, our liabilities capitalization as of September 30, 2016 on (i) an
actual basis and (ii) an as adjusted basis to give effect to this offering (including the underwriters� exercise of their
option to purchase additional shares). You should read the following table together with our consolidated financial
statements and notes thereto incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement and the accompanying
prospectus.

As of September 30, 2016
Actual As Adjusted

($ in thousands except per share data) (Unaudited)
Long-term debt:
Junior subordinated debentures $ 30,500 $ 30,500

Shareholders� Equity:
Common stock ($0.01 par value, authorized 100,000,000 shares; issued 48,016,624
shares, actual; 50,711,624 as adjusted)(1) 480 507
Additional paid-in capital 428,798 491,719
Retained earnings 115,985 115,985
Accumulated other comprehensive loss 7,508 7,508

Total Shareholders� Equity $ 552,771 $ 615,719

Total long-term debt and shareholder�s equity $ 583,271 $ 646,219

(1) The number of shares to be outstanding after the offering is based on 48,016,624 shares outstanding as of
September 30, 2016. In addition, the number of shares of common stock to be outstanding after this offering
excludes the following, in each case as of September 30, 2016:

� 768,334 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of options outstanding under our various equity
incentive plans, having a weighted-average exercise price of $11.88 per share;

� 649,537 additional shares of common stock reserved for issuance pursuant to our various equity incentive
plans;

� approximately 4,203,642 shares to be issued in the Platinum acquisition and approximately 4,231,445 shares
to be issued in the Gateway acquisition, in each case based on the closing price of our common stock on
September 30, 2016 of $17.73 per share.

S-16

Edgar Filing: CenterState Banks, Inc. - Form 424B5